– Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial

Statements)

– Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IFRS

Practice Statement 2)

– Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16 Leases)

The impact of the aforementioned amendments to IFRS on DZ BANK’s consolidated financial statements is

also currently being examined.

The initial application dates for the issued amendments to IFRS are subject to the proviso that the

amendments must first be incorporated into EU law.

208

 DZ BANK

2022 Annual Report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes

Changes in presentation

In accordance with the provisions of IAS 8.41 et seq., consolidation items previously assigned to other assets

on the balance sheet are recognized under investments held by insurance companies from the 2022 financial

year onward. This retrospective change resulted in the following adjustments to the balance sheet and

statement of cash flows:

Balance sheet as at January 1, 2021

ASSETS

€ million

Jan. 1, 2021

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1, 2021

after

restatement

(…)

Investments held by insurance companies  121,668  -6  121,662

(…)

Other assets  5,516  6  5,522

(…)

Total assets  594,535  -  594,535

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2021

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,

2021

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Dec. 31,

2021

after

restatement

(…)

Investments held by insurance companies  129,131  -11  129,119

(…)

Other assets  6,490  11  6,501

(…)

Total assets  627,273  -  627,273

209

 DZ BANK

2022 Annual Report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes

Statement of cash flows for the period January 1 to December 31, 2021

€ million

2021

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

2021

after

restatement

Net profit  2,176   2,176

Non-cash items included in net profit  2,244   2,244

Subtotal  4,420   4,420

Cash changes in assets and liabilities arising from operating activities

(…)

Other assets from operating activities  -2,393  -6  -2,399

(…)

Cash flows from operating activities  16,648  -6  16,642

(…)

Payments for the acquisition of investments held by insurance companies  -27,815  6  -27,809

(…)

Cash flows from investing activities  3,251  6  3,257

Cash flows from financing activities  -2,224   -2,224

€ million

2021

before

restatement

Amount of

restatement

2021

after

restatement

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1  68,354   68,354

Cash flows from operating activities  16,648  -6  16,642

Cash flows from investing activities  3,251  6  3,257

Cash flows from financing activities  -2,224   -2,224

Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31  86,029   86,029

Furthermore, the aforementioned presentation changes result in related adjustments to the associated

disclosures in note 57 (Investments held by insurance companies), note 60 (Other assets), note 74 (Classes,

categories, and fair values of financial instruments), note 77 (Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on

the balance sheet – specifically the fair value hierarchy disclosures), note 78 (Assets and liabilities not

measured at fair value on the balance sheet – specifically the fair value hierarchy disclosures), note 88 (Nature

[…]

measurement of defined benefit obligations is based on the Pri-2012 Private Retirement Plans Mortality Table

in the United States, the S3PMA LT for males and S3PFA for females in the United Kingdom, the mortality

tables pursuant to BVG 2020 GT in Switzerland, and the Dutch Prognosis Table AG2022 in the Netherlands.

The following actuarial assumptions are also used:

  Provisions  Other liabilities

Percent
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021

Weighted salary increases  2.16  1.85  2.50  2.25

Weighted pension increases  2.09  1.66  2.30  1.80

The uniform discount rate used was 3.70 percent (December 31, 2021: 1.10 percent).

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the present value of the defined benefit obligations to changes in

the actuarial parameters. The effects shown are based on an isolated change to one parameter, with the other

parameters remaining constant. Correlation effects between individual parameters are not considered.

  Provisions  Other liabilities

€ million
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021

Change in the present value of defined benefit

obligations as at balance sheet date if

the discount rate were 50 basis points higher  -184  -278  -88  -161

the discount rate were 50 basis points lower  207  319  102  184

the future salary increase were 50 basis points higher  30  35  1  2

the future salary increase were 50 basis points lower  -30  -33  -1  -2

the future pension increase were 25 basis points higher  58  88  6  10

the future pension increase were 25 basis points lower  -55  -84  -6  -10

the life expectancy of a 65-year-old man were 1 year higher  114  152  39  63

the life expectancy of a 65-year-old man were 1 year lower  -104  -147  -41  -72

359

 DZ BANK

2022 Annual Report

Consolidated financial statements

Notes

The duration of the defined benefit obligations as at December 31, 2022 was 12.45 years under provisions

(December 31, 2021: 15.11 years) and 13.34 years under other liabilities (December 31, 2021: 13.89 years).

Plan assets

Defined benefit obligations are offset by plan assets. The changes in the funded status of the defined benefit

obligations were as follows:

  Provisions  Other liabilities

€ million
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021
Dec. 31,

2022
Dec. 31,

2021

Present value of defined benefit obligations funded by plan assets  2,664  3,469  1,439  1,888